HHSC CONTRACT NO. HHS000050200001 AMENDMENT NO. 1

(HUMAN COALITION)

The Health and Human Services Commission ("HHSC") and Human Coalition ("Grantee"), collectively referred to in this amendment as the "Parties," to that certain Alternatives to Abortion contract effective June 1, 2018, and denominated HHSC Contract No. HHS000050200001 (the "Contract"), now want to amend the Contract.

Whereas, HHSC wants to renew the Contract for an additional one-year term;

Whereas, the Parties want to add funds to the Contract to pay for services provided by Grantee during the renewal term;

Whereas, HHSC wants to amend the Statement of Services to provide certain service levels and performance metrics; and

Whereas, HHSC wants to change the identification of its Contract Representative.

The Parties therefore amend the Contract as follows:

1. Amendment to Article III

Article III of the Contract, Contract Period, is hereby amended by adding the following:

The Contract is renewed for a new one-year term (the "**First Renewal Term**"). The First Renewal Term shall begin on September 1, 2019 and end on August 31, 2020, unless it is renewed or terminated pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Contract.

2. Amendments to Article IV

2.1 Section 4(D) of the Contract, Statement of Services to be Provided, is hereby amended by adding after the first paragraph, the following new second paragraph:

Grantee shall provide Alternatives to Abortion Program Services to 15,231 Unduplicated Clients during the First Renewal Term.

2.2 Article IV of the Contract is hereby amended by adding after Section 4(D), the following new section 4(E):

E During the First Renewal Term, Grantee shall:

- (1) Increase the percentage of Alternatives to Abortion clients referred to Nurse-Family Partnership who successfully enroll in Nurse-Family Partnership to at least 20 percent.
- (2) Increase the percentage of Alternatives to Abortion clients referred to Medicaid who successfully enroll in Medicaid to at least 20 percent.

3. Amendment to Article VI

Article VI of the Contract, Not-To-Exceed Amount and Cost Reimbursement Process, is hereby amended by adding after section 6(A), the following new section 6(A)(1), which adds funds for Grantee's services provided during the First Renewal Term, as follows:

A(1) The not-to-exceed amount of the First Renewal Term is \$5,711,475.00. All expenditures must be in accordance with the amounts stated in the Grantee's Revised Budget, which will be requested by HHSC at a later time, and, subject to HHSC's acceptance, be incorporated into the Contract by this reference. This Contract is contingent upon the continued availability of funding. If funds for this Contract become unavailable for any reason, HHSC may terminate this Contract without penalty. The total not-to-exceed amount of the Contract is hereby increased from \$8,078,235.00 to \$13,789,710.00, which covers the period June 1, 2018 through August 31, 2020.

4. Amendment to Article VIII

Article VIII of the Contract, Contract Representative, is hereby amended by replacing Michael Gill with James Gicheru as the HHSC Contract Representative. Mr. Gicheru's contact information is as follows:

HHSC

Health and Human Services Commission Alternatives to Abortion Program

Address: 909 W. 45th Street, Building 555

Mail Code 2010 Austin, TX 78751

Attention: James Gicheru Phone: (512) 206-5448

Email: james.gicheru@hhsc.state.tx.us

Subsequent changes to the Contract Representatives, if any, may be accomplished by written notice between the Parties and shall not require a Contract Amendment.

- 5. Except as modified by this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in effect.
- 6. Any further revisions to the Contract shall be by written agreement of the Parties.
- 7. The Parties have executed this Amendment in their capacities as stated below with authority to bind their organizations on the dates set forth by their signatures.

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

SIGNATURE PAGE FOR AMENDMENT NO. 2 HHSC CONTRACT NO. HHS000050200001

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES	HUMAN COALITION
COMMISSION ed by: By:	By: Brian Fisher 696416308C7475
Name: Cecile Young	Name:Brian Fisher
Title: _Chief Deputy Executive Commissioner	Title: President
Date of signature: _August 15, 2019	Date of signature: August 14, 2019